

No. 11-820

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSELVA CHAIDEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Question presented . . . . .               | i |
| Table of authorities . . . . .             | v |
| Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . . | 1 |
| Summary of facts and case . . . . .        | 2 |
| Summary of argument . . . . .              | 3 |
| Argument . . . . .                         | 4 |

### I

|  |    |
|--|----|
| This Court’s retroactivity jurisprudence applies<br>equally to state and federal cases . . . . . | 4  |
| A. The <i>Teague</i> opinion and the Harlan<br>foundation . . . . .                              | 4  |
| B. <i>Bousley</i> . . . . .  | 10 |
| C. Universal application in the courts of<br>appeals . . . . .                                   | 12 |
| D. Absence of an alternative . . . . .   | 13 |

### II

|   |    |
|---|----|
| The required “survey of the legal landscape” before<br><i>Padilla</i> demonstrates conclusively that <i>Padilla</i> is a<br>“new rule” for the purpose of <i>Teague</i> . . . . . | 14 |
| A. The newness of <i>Padilla</i> . . . . .  | 14 |
| B. ABA standards . . . . .  | 20 |

**III**

The coram nobis and statute of limitations questions  
lurking in this case should be expressly  
reserved . . . . . 22

**IV**

No exception need or should be made for ineffective  
assistance claims . . . . . 23  
Conclusion . . . . . 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U. S. 675, 108 S. Ct. 2093,<br>100 L. Ed. 2d 704 (1988) . . . . .    | 16       |
| Bailey v. United States, 516 U. S. 137, 116 S. Ct. 501,<br>133 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1995) . . . . . | 10       |
| Beard v. Banks, 542 U. S. 406, 124 S. Ct. 2504,<br>159 L. Ed. 2d 494 (2004) . . . . .         | 16       |
| Bobby v. Van Hook, 558 U. S. 4, 130 S. Ct. 13,<br>175 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2009) . . . . .          | 20       |
| Bousley v. United States, 523 U. S. 614,<br>118 S. Ct. 1604, 140 L. Ed. 2d 828 (1998) . . .   | 10, 11   |
| Buenoano v. Singletary, 963 F. 2d 1433<br>(CA11 1992) . . . . .                               | 19       |
| Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U. S. 430, 101 S. Ct. 1852,<br>68 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1981) . . . . .  | 16       |
| Butler v. McKellar, 494 U. S. 407, 110 S. Ct. 1212,<br>108 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1990) . . . . .     | 14, 16   |
| Caspari v. Bohlen, 510 U. S. 383, 114 S. Ct. 948,<br>127 L. Ed. 2d 236 (1994) . . . . .       | 15, 16   |
| Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U. S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029,<br>169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008) . . . . .  | 6, 8, 10 |
| Day v. McDonough, 547 U. S. 198, 126 S. Ct. 1675,<br>164 L. Ed. 2d 376 (2006) . . . . .       | 22       |
| Desist v. United States, 394 U. S. 244, 89 S. Ct. 1030,<br>22 L. Ed. 2d 248 (1969) . . . . .  | 7        |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U. S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880,<br>68 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1981) .....     | 16 |
| Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U. S. 478, 84 S. Ct. 1758,<br>12 L. Ed. 2d 977 (1964) .....    | 6  |
| Gilberti v. United States, 917 F. 2d 92<br>(CA2 1990) .....                              | 12 |
| Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U. S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708,<br>93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987) .....    | 9  |
| Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U. S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678,<br>14 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1965) ..... | 11 |
| Guzman v. United States, 404 F. 3d 139<br>(CA2 2005) .....                               | 13 |
| Hayden v. Pataki, 449 F. 3d 305 (CA2 2006) .....   | 19 |
| Holland v. Jackson, 542 U. S. 649, 124 S. Ct. 2736,<br>159 L. Ed. 2d 683 (2004) .....    | 9  |
| Humphress v. United States, 398 F. 3d 855<br>(CA6 2005) .....                            | 13 |
| In re Hutcherson, 468 F. 3d 747 (CA11 2006) .....  | 25 |
| In re Reno, No. S124660 (Cal. Aug. 30, 2012) .....                                       | 21 |
| Johnson v. New Jersey, 384 U. S. 719, 86 S. Ct. 1772,<br>16 L. Ed. 2d 882 (1966) .....   | 6  |
| Jones v. Barnes, 463 U. S. 745, 103 S. Ct. 3308,<br>77 L. Ed. 2d 987 (1983) .....        | 21 |
| Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U. S. 618, 85 S. Ct. 1731,<br>14 L. Ed. 2d 601 (1965) .....    | 6  |
| Loving v. Virginia, 388 U. S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817,<br>18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967) .....       | 11 |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| Mackey v. United States, 401 U. S. 667,<br>91 S. Ct. 1160, 28 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1971) . . . .       | 7, 8, 11  |
| Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U. S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684,<br>6 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1961) . . . . .                | 6         |
| Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U. S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1309,<br>182 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2012) . . . . .          | 23        |
| Massaro v. United States, 538 U. S. 500,<br>123 S. Ct. 1690, 155 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2003) . . . . .  | 23        |
| McGrath v. Kristensen, 340 U. S. 162, 71 S. Ct. 224,<br>95 L. Ed. 173 (1950) . . . . .           | 17        |
| Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602,<br>16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) . . . . .          | 6         |
| O'Dell v. Netherland, 521 U. S. 151, 117 S. Ct. 1969,<br>138 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1997) . . . . .      | 16        |
| Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U. S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1473,<br>176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) . . . . .       | 3         |
| Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U. S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934,<br>106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989) . . . . .          | 5, 11, 14 |
| Robinson v. United States, 384 U. S. 1024,<br>86 S. Ct. 1965, 16 L. Ed. 2d 1028 (1966) . . . . . | 7         |
| Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U. S. 374, 125 S. Ct. 2456,<br>162 L. Ed. 2d 360 (2005) . . . . .         | 25        |
| Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U. S. 227, 110 S. Ct. 2822,<br>111 L. Ed. 2d 193 (1990) . . . . .           | 20        |
| Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U. S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519,<br>159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004) . . . . .      | 23        |
| Siripongs v. Calderon, 35 F. 3d 1308 (CA9 1994) . .  | 19        |

Stovall v. Denno, 388 U. S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 1967,  
18 L. Ed. 2d 1199 (1967) . . . . . 7

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668,  
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . . 18

Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060,  
103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989) . . . . . passim

United States v. Booker, 543 U. S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738,  
160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005) . . . . . 12

United States v. Cruz, 423 F. 3d 1119  
(CA9 2005) . . . . . 13

United States v. Prows, 448 F. 3d 1223  
(CA10 2006) . . . . . 24

Webster v. Fall, 266 U. S. 507, 45 S. Ct. 148,  
69 L. Ed. 411 (1925) . . . . . 22

Whorton v. Bockting, 549 U. S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173,  
167 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2007) . . . . . 15, 24

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U. S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527,  
156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003) . . . . . 19

Wright v. West, 505 U. S. 277, 112 S. Ct. 2482,  
120 L. Ed. 2d 225 (1992) . . . . . 18

**United States Constitution**

U. S. Const., art. V . . . . . 20

**United States Statutes**

28 U. S. C. § 1254 (2006 ed.) . . . . . 20

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2) . . . . . 24



28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . . 14

28 U. S. C. § 2255 (2006 ed.  
Supp. IV 2010) . . . . . 7, 13, 22

Pub. L. 110-177, § 551, 121 Stat. 2545 . . . . . 22

**Secondary Authorities**

Advisory Committee Note to Rule 5 of the Rules  
Governing § 2255 Proceedings for the  
United States District Courts . . . . . 24

Chin & Holmes, Effective Assistance of Counsel and  
the Consequences of Guilty Pleas,  
87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002) . . . . . 17, 18, 19

Friendly, Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack  
on Criminal Judgments, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142  
(1970) . . . . . 9

2 Hertz, R., & Liebman, J., Federal Habeas Corpus  
Practice and Procedure (6th ed. 2011) . . . . . 12

14 Witkin, B., Summary of California Law, Wills and  
Probate (10th ed. 2005) . . . . . 19
